
                                                     

 
This meeting is being held 

via video conference. 

To attend and participate 
in this video conference 
meeting of the City of 

Saugatuck, you may join 
online or by phone. 

 

Join online by visiting: 

https://zoom.us/j/ 
96608888984 

Join by phone by dialing: 

(312) 626-6799  

-or- 

(646) 518-9805 

Then enter  
“Meeting ID”:  

966 0888 8984 
 

This meeting will be posted 
on the City of Saugatuck 

YouTube Channel CLICK HERE 

 

Those who are hearing 
impaired may contact  

(269) 857-2603 or 
monica@saugatuckcity.com 

and reasonable 
accommodations will be 

made. 

 

 

 
REMOTE ACCESS 
INSTRUCTIONS   

  
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP AGENDA 

THURSDAY, APRIL 23, 2020 – 4:00 PM  
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  

 
2. ATTENDANCE (ROLL CALL) 

 
3. PUBLIC COMMENT (Agenda Items Only Limit 3 minutes) Use the “raise hand” button 

in the participants screen in Zoom or enter *9 if you are calling in by phone to raise 
hand.  You will be recognized and unmuted to speak in the order received. 
 

4. DISCUSSION ITEMS  
A. Downtown Riverfront High Water Report Presentation: Greg Weykamp and Daryl 

Veldman (Edgewater Resources) 

B. City of Saugatuck Financial Update: Peter Stanislawski (City Treasurer/Finance 
Director) 

C. Saugatuck Department of Public Works Update:  Scott Herbert (DPW 
Superintendent) 

D. Local Business re: Economic relief review 

E. City Attorney: Memorandum 04-22-2020  

F. 4-27-2020 City Council Agenda Item Review 

5. OTHER ITEMS OF DISCUSSION 
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT (Limit 3 minutes) Use the “raise hand” button in the participants 
screen in Zoom or enter *9 if you are calling in by phone to raise hand.  You will be 
recognized and unmuted to speak in the order received. 
 

7. COUNCIL COMMENT 
 

8. ADJOURN (ROLL CALL) 

 
 

https://zoom.us/j/%0b96608888984
https://zoom.us/j/%0b96608888984
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC3ZAJLJR7SKneNhNPEORXCg


 City Council Workshop Discussion Item 

To:  Saugatuck City Council 
From:  Kirk Harrier—City Manager 
Meeting Date: April 23, 2020 
Re:     Downtown Riverfront High Water Report Project 

________________________________________________________________ 

Greg Weykamp and Daryl Veldman from Edgewater Resources will present the Downtown 
Riverfront High Water Report. 

ITEM #4. A



 518 Broad Street, Suite 200 
  St Joseph, Michigan 49085 
  269 932 4502 

 

 

 



  2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  3 

 

 

 

 



  4 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



  7 

 

 

 

 

 



  8 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



  9 

 

 

 



  10 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 



  11 

 

 

 



  12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  13 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 



  14 

 

 

 



  15 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



  16 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.regions.noaa.gov_great-2Dlakes_index.php_project_&d=DwMFaQ&c=euGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM&r=Bch6XoGcFu3dSE7OHBNl05DfjjfCLA22VD6nja_evGY&m=laWvIsfLVT1KlHnjXGmfjYzCFCJBTHjZvIoE_4d-OeQ&s=wY-jGlNFlXfetnZaRh3thBFRlmvk-kzfnHirGkPos-s&e=


  17 

 

 

 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 



 
 

 
 

                                               
                   City Council Workshop Discussion Item 
 

To:   Saugatuck City Council 
From:   Peter Stanislawski—City Treasure/Finance Director 
Meeting Date: April 23, 2020 
Re: City of Saugatuck Financial Update 
 
________________________________________________________________ 

  
Attached is a revenue/expenditure financial update report for the FY 19/20 budget.  The spread 
sheets on the next page of this discussion item report will give the Council an overview of the City’s 
General, Major Street, and Local Street Funds..   
 
Below are the current fund balances.   
 

• General Fund Unrestricted   $1,992,547 
• General Fund Parks Committed            $1,000,000 
• Major Street Fund                                     $   453,000 
• Local Street Fund                                       $1,312,000 

TOTAL CASH    *$4,757,547 

 

*The City has maintained a policy of preserving a $1,000,000 general fund unrestricted fund balance.  
Keeping with that policy, the cash on hand available for projects from the fund balances is $3,757,54.  
 
The City recently completed an in-depth capital improvement plan which identified a number of critical 
infrastructure projects needed to be completed in order to keep the City competitive economically as 
well and operating safely.  The City has an aging infrastructure both in roads, utilities and a large park 
system that is a considerable factor in driving the overall tourist economy.  
 

• Road Utility Projects    $4,445,000 
• Park Projects               $4,095,000 

TOTAL PROJECTS    $8,540,000 
 

With the recent events related to the COVID-19 pandemic and the economy, the City is anticipating 
reductions in both State Revenue Sharing and ACT 51 revenues.  Property values are also expected 
to be negatively impacted as they were during the recession of 2008.  However the property value 
impact will not be realized until upcoming city budgets.  I recently attended a webinar meeting hosted 
by the Michigan State Treasury that discussed state and local financial impacts of COVID-19   .  I will 
present Council with a verbal synopsis regarding that meeting during the workshop.  
 
 

    

ITEM #4. B 



04/22/2020                                     REVENUE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                                
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/30/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND REVENUES
101-000-402.000 REAL PROPERTY TAXES 1,840,000.00 1,825,054.60 14,945.40 99.19
101-000-403.000 PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES 20,125.00 20,134.86 (9.86) 100.05
101-000-445.000 PENALTIES & INTEREST 16,000.00 6,868.72 9,131.28 42.93
101-000-447.000 ADMINISTRATION FEE 78,000.00 80,275.30 (2,275.30) 102.92
101-000-478.000 PERMIT FEES 14,000.00 18,053.35 (4,053.35) 128.95
101-000-574.000 REVENUE SHARING 83,000.00 48,410.00 34,590.00 58.33
101-000-577.000 LIQUOR LICENSE FEES 12,100.00 12,013.65 86.35 99.29
101-000-579.000 GRANTS RECEIVED 13,230.00 40,174.68 (26,944.68) 303.66
101-000-607.000 FRANCHISE FEES 23,500.00 23,037.36 462.64 98.03
101-000-614.000 SCHOOL TAX COLLECTION FEE 3,212.00 3,212.00 0.00 100.00
101-000-615.000 PARKING LOT FEES 13,000.00 6,571.15 6,428.85 50.55
101-000-650.000 CHAIN FERRY FEES 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00
101-000-651.000 OVAL BEACH FEES 400,000.00 388,671.83 11,328.17 97.17
101-000-652.000 OVAL CONCESSION 115,000.00 95,565.11 19,434.89 83.10
101-000-653.000 BOAT RAMP FEES 2,000.00 732.00 1,268.00 36.60
101-000-654.000 GAZEBO FEES 2,000.00 1,500.00 500.00 75.00
101-000-655.000 POLICE & ORDINANCE FEES 6,500.00 6,401.56 98.44 98.49
101-000-665.000 INTEREST EARNED 32,000.00 37,515.96 (5,515.96) 117.24
101-000-667.000 STREET END & PROPERTY FEES 30,000.00 12,002.91 17,997.09 40.01
101-000-670.000 BOAT SLIP FEES 19,000.00 17,156.40 1,843.60 90.30
101-000-674.000 MISC DONATIONS & INCOME 33,000.00 34,300.83 (1,300.83) 103.94
101-000-682.000 USE TAX & ELECTION FEES 16,000.00 15,841.13 158.87 99.01
TOTAL REVENUE 2,774,667.00 2,693,493.40 81,173.60 97.07

Allegan County 
June
Payment

Reduced Sales Tax 
Collection by $8k

Oval Revenues if 
allowed to open?

Street Ends still 
due by local 
property owners!

 
 
 
 
 



04/22/2020                                   EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                              
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/22/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER AMENDED BUDGET 04/22/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
101 - COUNCIL 51,550.00 40,308.48 11,241.52 78.19
173 - CITY ADMINISTRATION 199,150.00 162,337.45 36,812.55 81.52
215 - CITY CLERK 105,350.00 79,801.69 25,548.31 75.75
253 - CITY TREASURER 108,700.00 84,481.14 24,218.86 77.72
257 - ASSESSING 44,350.00 30,595.48 13,754.52 68.99
265 - CITY HALL 79,900.00 14,013.98 65,886.02 17.54
301 - SHERIFF 380,000.00 239,777.99 140,222.01 63.10
441 - PUBLIC WORKS 462,300.00 339,567.06 122,732.94 71.56
 721 - PLANNING/ZONING 80,650.00 57,663.85 22,986.15 71.50
 723 - HISTORIC DISTRICT  COMMISSION 48,250.00 33,884.21 14,365.79 70.23
730 - HARBOR 7,000.00 6,650.00 350.00 95.00
751 - PARKS & RECREATION 895,950.00 204,809.87 691,140.13 22.86
756 - OVAL BEACH 200,650.00 108,276.64 92,373.36 53.96
758 - OVAL CONCESSION 93,050.00 43,336.00 49,714.00 46.57
760 - SPEAR BOAT LAUNCH 2,250.00 336.00 1,914.00 14.93
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,759,100.00 1,445,839.84 1,313,260.16 52.40

Mt Baldhead 
Project $500k

Paint and Siding 
Issues

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



04/22/2020                                     REVENUE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                                
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/22/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/22/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREETS REVENUE
202-000-538.000 COUNTY ROAD MILLAGE 76,000.00 0.00 76,000.00 0.00
202-000-546.000 ACT 51 FEES 95,000.00 74,999.72 20,000.28 78.95
202-000-665.000 INTEREST 5,000.00 5,247.34 (247.34) 104.95
TOTAL REVENUE 176,000.00 80,247.06 95,752.94 45.59

Allegan County 
payment in June

Gas Tax Reduce by 
$5k

 
 
04/22/2020                                   EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                              
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/22/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/22/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 202 - MAJOR STREETS EXPENDITURES
463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 128,500.00 29,517.96 98,982.04 22.97
464 - WINTER MAINTENANCE 47,500.00 25,244.90 22,255.10 53.15
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 176,000.00 54,762.86 121,237.14 31.12

Road Salt $5k

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



04/22/2020                                     REVENUE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                                
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/30/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/30/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS REVENUES
203-000-402.000 LOCAL ROAD MILLAGE 300,000.00 303,196.32 (3,196.32) 101.07
203-000-445.000 PENALTIES & INT ON TAXES 800.00 226.30 573.70 28.29
203-000-538.000 COUNTY ROAD MILLAGE 77,000.00 0.00 77,000.00 0.00
203-000-546.000 ACT 51 FEES 59,000.00 46,119.89 12,880.11 78.17
203-000-665.000 INTEREST 5,000.00 8,222.42 (3,222.42) 164.45
TOTAL REVENUES 441,800.00 357,764.93 84,035.07 80.98

Allegan County 
payment in June

Gas Tax Reduce by 
$5k

 
 

04/22/2020                                   EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR CITY OF SAUGATUCK                                              
                                                     PERIOD ENDING 04/22/2020                                                      

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/30/2020 BALANCE USED

Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS EXPENDITURES
463 - ROUTINE MAINTENANCE 394,550.00 78,163.41 316,386.59 19.81
464 - WINTER MAINTENANCE 47,250.00 28,499.87 18,750.13 60.32
Fund 203 - LOCAL STREETS:
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 441,800.00 106,663.28 335,136.72 24.14

Park Street Repairs

 


